
Jenniffer Nelson Clark (7947)   
Dominion Energy Utah     
333 South State Street      
P.O. Box 45360      
Salt Lake City, UT  84145-0360 
Phone:  (801) 324-5392  
Fax:  (801) 324-5935   
Jenniffer.Clark@dominionenergy.com   
 
Cameron L. Sabin (9437)   
Stoel Rives LLP     
201 South Main Street, Suite 1100     
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
Phone:  (801) 578-6985 
Fax:  (801) 578-6999   
Cameron.Sabin@stoel.com 

 
Attorneys for Questar Gas Company dba Dominion Energy Utah 

 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 

 

 
 

Dominion Energy Utah (Dominion Energy or Company) respectfully moves the Utah 

Public Service Commission (Commission) to amend the Scheduling Order and Notice of Status 

Conference (Scheduling Order) in the above-referenced docket.  This motion is brought on the 

grounds set forth below. 

 On May 19, 2020, the Commission opened this docket and on May 28, 2020 issued a 

Preliminary Scheduling Order setting a Scoping Meeting for June 8, 2020.  The Preliminary 

Scheduling Order directed the Utah Division of Public Utilities (Division) to report on the outcome 

of that meeting. 
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 On June 8, 2020, interested parties met and agreed upon a schedule for proceedings.  

Among other things, the interested parties agreed that the stakeholders would meet on July 8, 

,August 12, and September 9, 2020 to discuss various matters related to this docket.  The interested 

parties agreed that each meeting would be held from 10:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. 

 On June 22, 2020, the Division issued its report on the scoping meeting in which it 

indicated that all interested parties had agreed to hold informal meetings on July 8, August 12, and 

September 9, 2020.  Division’s Memorandum at pp. 2-3.  The Division’s Memorandum did not 

specify a time for each meeting.   

 On June 25, 2020, the Commission issued the Scheduling Order which indicated that the 

July 8, August 12, and September 9, 2020 informal meetings would be held from 1:00 p.m. to 4:00 

p.m. 

 Because the interested parties have conferred and agreed to meet from 10:00 a.m. to 12:00 

p.m. on each specified day, Dominion Energy respectfully requests that the Commission amend its 

Scheduling Order to reflect that the parties will meet from 10:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. on each of the 

specified days 

.   DATED this 6th day of July, 2020.  

Respectfully submitted, 

  
 __/s/  Jenniffer Nelson Clark.________ 
 Jenniffer Nelson Clark 
 Dominion Energy 

 
 
  



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

This is to certify that a true and correct copy of the Motion to Amend the Scheduling Order 

was served upon the following persons by e-mail on July 6, 2020: 

 

Patricia E. Schmid 
Justin C. Jetter 
Assistant Attorneys General 
160 East 300 South 
P.O. Box 140857 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857 
pschmid@agutah.gov  
jjetter@agutah.gov 
Counsel for the Division of Public Utilities 
 

Chris Parker 
William Powell 
Utah Division of Public Utilities 
160 East 300 South 
PO Box 146751 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-6751 
chrisparker@utah.gov 
wpowell@utah.gov 
 

Robert J. Moore 
Victor Copeland   
Assistant Attorneys General 
160 East 300 South 
P.O. Box 140857 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857 
rmoore@agutah.gov 
vcopeland@agutah.gov  
Counsel for the Office of Consumer Services 
 

Michele Beck 
Director 
Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South 
PO Box 146782 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6782 
mbeck@utah.gov 
 

Damon E. Xenopoulos 
STONE MATTHEIS XENOPOULOS & BREW, PC 
1020 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W. 
800 West 
Washington, DC  20007 
dex@smxblaw.com 
 
Jeremy R. Cook 
COHNE KINGHORN 
111 East Broadway, 11th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
jcook@cohnekinghorn.com 
Counsel for Nucor Steel-Utah 
 

Stephen F. Mecham 
10 West 100 South, Suite 323 
Salt Lake City, UT  84101 
sfmecham@gmail.com 
Counsel for American Natural Gas Council 
 
Curtis Chisholm 
American Natural Gas Council, Inc. 
201 South Main Street, 20th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
cchisholm@ie-cos.com 
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Phillip J. Russell 
James Dodge Russell & Stephens, P.C. 
10 West Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City, UT  84101 
prussell@jdrslaw.com 
Counsel for US Magnesium, LLC 
 
Roger Swenson 
1591 East 3350 South 
Salt Lake City, UT  84106 
Roger.swenson@prodigy.net 
 
 

Phillip J. Russell 
James Dodge Russell & Stephens, P.C. 
10 West Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City, UT  84101 
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Counsel for Utah Association of Energy Users 
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Courtney Higgins 
Neal Townsend 
ENERGY STRATEGIES, INC. 
215 S. State Street, Suite 200 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
khiggins@energystrat.com 
chiggins@energystrat.com 
ntownsend@energystrat.com 
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